UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF COMBINATION OF
EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH (EFB)
COMPOST WITH CHEMICAL

FERTILIZER ON SOIL
PROPERTIES, NUTRIENT LEVEL,
GROWTH AND OIL PALM YIELD
RESPONSES IN SMALLHOLDER

OIL PALM CULTIVATION

SERAPHINA ANAK DOMINIC GISONG

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

July 2022



ABSTRACT

Mandatory implementation of the Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO)
certification in oil palm plantations was imposed for smallholders by the end 2020 to
ensure the sustainability of the oil palm industry. Good sustainability practices have
been a major challenge to the smallholders against ecological threats to their oil palm
cultivation based on a balance between the people, profits and planet. Many farmers
lack the knowledge of sustainable management practices which have already been
proven to support yield increases if performed correctly. Thus, this study examined the
application of empty fruit bunch (EFB) compost to address the continual application of
chemical fertilizers which has caused degradation of the soil chemical and physical
properties. The experimental design with Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD)
was used with five treatments replicated four times in a smallholder farm with five
year’s old oil palms in Sarawak. The treatments were: T1 (EFB Compost), T2 (EFB
Compost + Korn-Kali+B fertilizer), T3 (Korn-Kali+B fertilizer), T4 (NPK fertilizer),
and T5 (EFB Compost + NPK fertilizer). Data on the soil property based on soil
moisture, bulk density and soil pH were collected two months after each application in
March 2016, September 2016, March 2017 and September 2017. In addition, the
nutrient availability in the soil and leaf were identified based on the nitrogen (%),
phosphorus (%) and potassium (cmol kgt) levels. The growth performances of the trunk
diameter and leaf area were also being measured. The oil palm yield responses were
calculated based on the number of fresh fruit bunch (FFB), weight and average bunch
weight (ABW) of FFB. The study showed that there was significant difference on soil
properties as determined by soil moisture, soil bulk density and soil pH between
treatments in the application with and without EFB compost regardless of its
combination with chemical fertilizers where p<0.05. In addition, the applications had
significantly affected the content of phosphorus and potassium in the soil and leaves
where p is 0.000 while there also difference in nitrogen content in soil and leaves. The
application also showed significantly difference on trunk diameter but not on leaf area.
Lastly, the applications also gave difference in yield performance in oil palm
cultivation.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my master and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.

My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Prof Madya Dr. Margaret Chan Kit Yok
for her guidance, support, encouragement which had relieved all the headaches
throughout the study period. Without her, probably this thesis would never be
completed. To my co-supervisor Prof Madya Dr. Hasmah Binti Mohidin for her
understanding and cooperation along my journey as a master student.

To all staff of the plantation laboratory of UiTM including Miss Siti Rahimah Binti
Ibrahim and En. Maie Bin Sabang for their cooperation and assistance, all members of
the Natural Product Research Development Centre (NPRDC) laboratory of UiTM
including Mazia Binti Mohamad Safai’ee, Emilia Josie Anak Alexander Silop, Jasper
Murmute Ak Renang and Siraj Munir Bin Mohammad for their help and good company
throughout the long and tiring days spent in the lab.

To my lecturer Mdm. Siti Sahmsiah Binti Samat and all my friends who continue their
master including Clifford Anak Junaidi Kutoi, Nicodemus Ujih Ak Michael Brenden,
Fadia Hani Binti Apandi and Rosina Binti Baadu for teaching me how to use the
equipment in the lab and help me how to write and do formatting for my thesis.

Finally, I would like to express my highest gratitude to my parents who have always
had complete faith in me, my sisters, my relatives and my friends for putting up with
me, supporting me and allowing me to get away from housework throughout the time
of my writing.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Question
Research Objectives
Significance of Study
Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Introduction

Oil Palm

2.2.1 Historical Development of Oil Palm
2.2.2 Oil Palm Taxonomy and Botany
2.2.3 Oil Palm Taxonomy and Botany
Oil Palm Smallholder

Soil Types in the Study Area in Melikin
Soil Properties

Soil Physical Properties

Soil Chemical Properties

Vi

Page

xii

ga o &~ A N RO

~N N O OO o O

10
12
14
14
16



2.8
2.9
2.10
211

Agronomic Requirement for Oil Palm

Comparisons of Organic and Inorganic Fertilizer

Growth Response towards Organic and Inorganic Fertilizer

Leaf analysis of oil palm nutrition

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Location of Sampling Site and Work Site

Soil Sample Collection

Soil Physical Properties

3.3.1 Soil Moisture

3.3.2 Bulk Density

3.3.3 Soil pH

Nutrient Level

3.4.1 Soil Nutrient Level

3.4.2 Leaf Nutrient Level

Growth Performances

3.5.1 Trunk Diameter

3.5.2 Leaf Area Frond 17

Yield

3.6.1 Number of Harvested Fresh Fruit Bunches
3.6.2 Weight of FFB

3.6.3 Average Bunch Weight (ABW) of FFB

Statistical analysis

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Soil Properties

4.2.1 Soil Moisture
4.2.2 Bulk Density

423 pH

Nutrient Level

4.3.1 Soil Nutrient

4.3.2 Plant Nutrient

vii

16
18
24
27

28
28
29
29
29
30
31
31
31
34
38
38
38
39
39
40
40
40

41
41
41
41
45
47
50
50
53





