UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF COMBINATION OF EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH (EFB) COMPOST WITH CHEMICAL FERTILIZER ON SOIL PROPERTIES, NUTRIENT LEVEL, GROWTH AND OIL PALM YIELD RESPONSES IN SMALLHOLDER OIL PALM CULTIVATION

SERAPHINA ANAK DOMINIC GISONG

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

July 2022

ABSTRACT

Mandatory implementation of the Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) certification in oil palm plantations was imposed for smallholders by the end 2020 to ensure the sustainability of the oil palm industry. Good sustainability practices have been a major challenge to the smallholders against ecological threats to their oil palm cultivation based on a balance between the people, profits and planet. Many farmers lack the knowledge of sustainable management practices which have already been proven to support yield increases if performed correctly. Thus, this study examined the application of empty fruit bunch (EFB) compost to address the continual application of chemical fertilizers which has caused degradation of the soil chemical and physical properties. The experimental design with Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) was used with five treatments replicated four times in a smallholder farm with five year's old oil palms in Sarawak. The treatments were: T1 (EFB Compost), T2 (EFB Compost + Korn-Kali+B fertilizer), T3 (Korn-Kali+B fertilizer), T4 (NPK fertilizer), and T5 (EFB Compost + NPK fertilizer). Data on the soil property based on soil moisture, bulk density and soil pH were collected two months after each application in March 2016, September 2016, March 2017 and September 2017. In addition, the nutrient availability in the soil and leaf were identified based on the nitrogen (%), phosphorus (%) and potassium (cmol kg⁻¹) levels. The growth performances of the trunk diameter and leaf area were also being measured. The oil palm yield responses were calculated based on the number of fresh fruit bunch (FFB), weight and average bunch weight (ABW) of FFB. The study showed that there was significant difference on soil properties as determined by soil moisture, soil bulk density and soil pH between treatments in the application with and without EFB compost regardless of its combination with chemical fertilizers where p<0.05. In addition, the applications had significantly affected the content of phosphorus and potassium in the soil and leaves where p is 0.000 while there also difference in nitrogen content in soil and leaves. The application also showed significantly difference on trunk diameter but not on leaf area. Lastly, the applications also gave difference in yield performance in oil palm cultivation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my master and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.

My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Prof Madya Dr. Margaret Chan Kit Yok for her guidance, support, encouragement which had relieved all the headaches throughout the study period. Without her, probably this thesis would never be completed. To my co-supervisor Prof Madya Dr. Hasmah Binti Mohidin for her understanding and cooperation along my journey as a master student.

To all staff of the plantation laboratory of UiTM including Miss Siti Rahimah Binti Ibrahim and En. Maie Bin Sabang for their cooperation and assistance, all members of the Natural Product Research Development Centre (NPRDC) laboratory of UiTM including Mazia Binti Mohamad Safai'ee, Emilia Josie Anak Alexander Silop, Jasper Murmute Ak Renang and Siraj Munir Bin Mohammad for their help and good company throughout the long and tiring days spent in the lab.

To my lecturer Mdm. Siti Sahmsiah Binti Samat and all my friends who continue their master including Clifford Anak Junaidi Kutoi, Nicodemus Ujih Ak Michael Brenden, Fadia Hani Binti Apandi and Rosina Binti Baadu for teaching me how to use the equipment in the lab and help me how to write and do formatting for my thesis.

Finally, I would like to express my highest gratitude to my parents who have always had complete faith in me, my sisters, my relatives and my friends for putting up with me, supporting me and allowing me to get away from housework throughout the time of my writing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CON	ii			
AUTI	iii			
ABST	iv			
ACK	v vi			
TABI				
LIST	ix			
LIST	X			
LIST	xi			
LIST	xii			
CHAI	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Research Background	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	2		
1.3	Research Question	4		
1.4	Research Objectives	4		
1.5	Significance of Study	5		
1.6	Significance of Study			
CHAI	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	6		
2.1	Introduction	6		
2.2	Oil Palm	6		
	2.2.1 Historical Development of Oil Palm	6		
	2.2.2 Oil Palm Taxonomy and Botany	7		
	2.2.3 Oil Palm Taxonomy and Botany	7		
2.3	Oil Palm Smallholder	10		
2.4	Soil Types in the Study Area in Melikin 1			
2.5	Soil Properties 14			
2.6	Soil Physical Properties 14			
2.7	Soil Chemical Properties 16			

2.8	Agronomic Requirement for Oil Palm			
2.9	Comparisons of Organic and Inorganic Fertilizer			
2.10	Growth Response towards Organic and Inorganic Fertilizer			
2.11	Leaf analysis of oil palm nutrition			
CHAI	PTER 1	THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	28	
3.1	Locati	on of Sampling Site and Work Site	28	
3.2	Soil Sample Collection			
3.3	Soil Physical Properties			
	3.3.1	Soil Moisture	29	
	3.3.2	Bulk Density	30	
	3.3.3	Soil pH	31	
3.4	Nutrie	31		
	3.4.1	Soil Nutrient Level	31	
	3.4.2	Leaf Nutrient Level	34	
3.5	Growt	38		
	3.5.1	Trunk Diameter	38	
	3.5.2	Leaf Area Frond 17	38	
3.6	Yield		39	
	3.6.1	Number of Harvested Fresh Fruit Bunches	39	
	3.6.2	Weight of FFB	40	
	3.6.3	Average Bunch Weight (ABW) of FFB	40	
3.7	7 Statistical analysis		40	
CHAI	PTER H	FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	41	
4.1	Introd	uction	41	
4.2	Soil Properties			
	4.2.1	Soil Moisture	41	
	4.2.2	Bulk Density	45	
	4.2.3	pH	47	
4.3	Nutrie	50		
	4.3.1	Soil Nutrient	50	
	4.3.2	Plant Nutrient	53	